

No. 23-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVION ROGERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFREY JARRETT; JEREMY BRIDGES; TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW J. KITA  
3100 Webb Avenue  
Suite 150  
Dallas, TX 75205

DAMON E. MATHIAS  
MATHIAS RAPHAEL, PLLC  
Suite 501  
13101 Preston Road  
Dallas, TX 75240

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN  
PATRICK C. VALENCIA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THIS COURT’S QUALIFIED- IMMUNITY DOCTRINE CONTRAVENES THE TEXT CONGRESS ENACTED IN 1871.....	9
A. The Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedents Presume Section 1983 In- corporated Common-Law Immuni- ties.....	10
B. The Original Text of Section 1983 Explicitly Abrogated Common-Law Immunities.....	12
C. This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent Is Untenable Under The Original Text of Section 1983.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE RESOLVED IMMEDIATELY .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abshire v. Livingston Parish</i> , No. 22-548-JWD-SDJ, 2023 WL 3589657 (M.D. La. May 22, 2023).....	20
<i>Batyukova v. Doege</i> , 994 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	9, 16
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	3, 12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	12
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022) .....	22
<i>Crosland v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. CV 22-2416, 2023 WL 3898855 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 2023).....	20
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	15
<i>Hague v. Committee For Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	15, 17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	11
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	19
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	9, 16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	10
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	17
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	4, 16
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	17
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	3, 11
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	11
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , No. 4:19-cv-02330, 2021 WL 1433064 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2021) .....	1
<i>Strother v. Lucas</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 410 (1838) .....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	16
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984) .....	18
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) .....	15
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964) .....	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	19
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	17
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	12, 21
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 204(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2-5, 7-12, 14-18, 21, 22
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	2-4, 8-10, 12-14, 20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Cts., <i>Judicial Facts and Figures</i> tbl. 4.4 (Sept. 30, 2022) .....	22
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010) .....	22
Adam Liptak, <i>16 Crucial Words That Went Missing From a Landmark Civil Rights Law</i> , N.Y. Times (May 15, 2023).....	20
Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 741 (1987) .....	14
Shawn G. Nevers & Julie Graves Krishnaswami, <i>The Shadow Code: Statutory Notes in the United States Code</i> , 112 L. Library J. 213 (2020).....	15
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023) .....	4, 8, 14-16
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	13
Noah Webster, <i>Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> 757 (1886) .....	14
Hon. Charles R. Wilson, “ <i>Location, Location, Location</i> ”: <i>Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 57 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 445 (2000) .....	22
Andrew Winston, Library of Congress, <i>The Revised Statutes of the United States: Predecessor to the U.S. Code</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/v2trjfas">https://tinyurl.com/v2trjfas</a> (posted July 2, 2015) .....	16
